

**IN THE COURT OF THE SPECIAL JUDGE,  
SECOND COURT, SURI : BIRBHUM.**

**Special (P)Case No. 10 of 2021**

State .....Versus.....Ratikanta Saha.

Present :- R.K Das.  
Special Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Suri, Birbhum

Order.1

dated 24-03-2021

Received the formal FIR arising out of Suri P.S. Case no.119/2021 dated 23-03-2021 , written complaint petition , accused chalan, Arrest-cum-inspection memo which are kept in the record.

Seen.

Register as Special (P) case 10 of 2021.

Ld Special P. P. is present.

Accused person, namely, Rati kanta Saha (20 years) is brought under arrest. He is taken into custody.

A prayer is also made by the I.O. of this case praying for medical examination of the accused Rati kanta Saha (20 years).

Seen the prayer. Heard. Considered. The prayer of the I.O. is allowed in the interest of investigation.

Superintendent, Suri Sadar Hospital, Suri, Birbhum is directed to make necessary arrangement for medical examination of the accused Rati kanta Saha (20 years) as per points mentioned in the said prayer of the I.O.

I.O. is directed to make necessary arrangement for medical examination of the above accused before the hospital authority of Suri Sadar Hospital.

Superintendent, Suri Correctonal Home, Suri, Birbhum is directed for donig needful asper law for medical examination of the accused Rati kanta Saha (20 years) .

At this stage the Ld lawyer on behalf of accused files bail petition along with vokalatnama. Which are kept reserved for hearing.

To 06-04-2021 for production of accused , call for CD and hearing of bail petition.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Suri Sadar Hospital, Suri, Birbhum for information and necessary action.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Suri Correctional Home Suri, Birbhum for information and necessary action.

A copy of this order-sheet be supplied to the I.O. of this case.

Dictated & Corrected

Special Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
(POCSO Act)  
Suri, Birbhum

Special Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
(POCSO Act)  
Suri, Birbhum

